

No. 24-386

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM 2024

—————
KARL FISCHER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

—————

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the Thirteenth Circuit**

—————

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————

Team 26
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
B. NATURE OF THE DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	1
C. NATURE OF THE APPELLATE PROCEEDINGS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE <i>KELO</i> BECAUSE IT IS EGREGIOUSLY WRONG AND DEFINES “PUBLIC USE” INCONSISTENT WITH IT’S ORIGINAL MEANING	6
A. <i>Kelo</i> Fails All the Stare Decisis Factors and Thus Should Be Overruled.....	6
1. <i>Kelo</i> Is Poorly Reasoned as It Defies the Text and Structure of the Constitution	7
2. <i>Kelo</i> Is Unworkable as It Grants Limitless Deference to the Government.....	11
3. <i>Kelo</i> Is Inconsistent with Related Decisions in Its Definition of Public Use	15
4. There’s Virtually No Reliance on <i>Kelo</i> Given Widespread Backlash.....	17
B. After Discarding <i>Kelo</i> ’s Boundless Definition of “Public Use” This Court Should Define the Term Consistent with History and Tradition	19
II. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S JUST COMPENSATION CLAUSE IS SELF-EXECUTING BECAUSE IT IS A DIRECT CONSTITUTIONAL REMEDY THAT CAN NOT BE DEFEATED BY STATE LEGISLATIVE INACTION.....	20
A. The Framers Established Justice Compensation as a Fundamental Constitutional Right.	20
B. Courts have consistently enforced Just Compensation as a direct constitutional command	20
C. Precedent Confirms Just Compensation as an Independent Constitutional Right.....	21
D. State Sovereign Immunity Cannot Override the Constitution’s Express Compensation Requirement	24
E. Allowing States to Evade Just Compensation Would Nullify a Fundamental Constitutional Protection	26
F. Self-Executing Nature of the Takings Clause.....	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	7, 8, 10
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	7
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	4, 15, 16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	23
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 11, 12, 14
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	5, 20, 21, 28
<i>Consumer Fin. Protec. Bureau v. Community Fin. Services Assn. of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	19
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	6
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024).....	21, 22
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	4, 7
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930).....	22
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	23, 24
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	23, 24
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018)	7, 10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	19
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	25
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	4, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8, 9, 10
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	8
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	27
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	5, 19, 20
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	25

Cases—continued:

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)18
Pace v. State, 106 U.S. 583 (1883)8, 9
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)7, 8
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)17, 18, 19
Ramos v. Louisiana, 590 U.S. 83 (2020)6
Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)7, 8, 9
SEC v. Jarkesy, 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)11, 12, 13, 14
Shelby County v. Holder, 570 U.S. 529 (2013)11, 12, 14
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Pres. and Fellows of Harvard College, 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....17, 18
United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co., 112 U.S. 645 (1884)5, 20, 27, 28
United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003)24
Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)26

U.S. Constitution:

U.S. Const. pmb1.....9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....10
U.S. Const. amend. I.....8
U.S. Const. amend. V.....4, 9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....9

Federal Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1505..... 24
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....25, 26

State Statutes:

NL Code § 13:4911.....2, 25
NL Code § 13:5109.....2, 21

Other Authorities:

1 P. Nichols, *Eminent Domain* § 25.41 (3d rev. ed. 1972).....21

Other Authorities—continued:

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765).....13

David S. Yellin, *Masters of Their Own Eminent Domain: The Case for A Reliance Interest Associated with Economic Development Takings*, 99 *Geo. L.J.* 651 (2011).....16

Matthew P. Caylor, *Eminent Domain and Economic Development: The Protection of Property Four Ways*, 36 *Ariz. J. Intl. & Comp. L.* 165 (2019).....4, 18

Robert Brauneis, *The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law*, 52 *Vand. L. Rev.* 57 (1999).....17, 20

The Federalist No. 54 (James Madison).....19, 20

Tr. of Oral Arg., *Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*, No. 19-1392.....18

Tr. of Oral Arg., *Relentless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Commerce*, No. 22-1219.....4, 11
